

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AUSTIN DIVISION

MARK MILLER, SCOTT COPELAND, )  
LAURA PALMER, TOM KLEVEN, )  
ANDY PRIOR, AMERICA’S PARTY OF )  
TEXAS, CONSTITUTION PARTY OF TEXAS, )  
GREEN PARTY OF TEXAS and )  
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF TEXAS, )

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

Civil No. 1:19-cv-00700-RP

RUTH R. HUGHS, in her official capacity as the )  
Secretary of State of the State of Texas, and )  
JOSE A. “JOE” ESPARZA, in his official capacity as the )  
Deputy Secretary of State of the State of Texas, )

*Defendants.* )

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

David P. Whittlesey (SBN 00791920)  
Jacob Fields (Pro hac vice)  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
300 West 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 2250  
Austin, TX 78701  
Email: david.whittlesey@shearman.com  
jacob.fields@shearman.com  
Tel: +1 (512) 647-1900  
Fax: +1 (512) 647-1899

Oliver Hall (Pro hac vice)  
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY  
P.O. Box 21090  
Washington, DC, 20009  
Email: oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org  
Tel: +1 (202) 248-9294

Christopher Ryan (Pro hac vice)  
Michael P. Mitchell (Pro hac vice)  
Anna Stockamore (Pro hac vice)  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
401 9th St. N.W., Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Email: cryan@shearman.com  
michael.mitchell@shearman.com  
anna.stockamore@shearman.com  
Tel: +1 (202) 508-8000  
Fax: +1 (202) 508-8001

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CHALLENGED STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	ix
TABLE OF CERTAIN DEFINED TERMS.....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
<b>A.</b> Relevant Factual Background.....	5
<b>1.</b> Texas Ballot Access History.....	5
<b>2.</b> Brief Overview of the Challenged Provisions .....	6
<b>3.</b> The Challenged Provisions Have Severe Impacts .....	7
<b>4.</b> The Challenged Provisions Burden Plaintiffs.....	8
<b>B.</b> Procedural History .....	9
LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
<b>A.</b> Applicable Summary Judgment Standard.....	9
<b>B.</b> The Supreme Court’s <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> Standard for Determining the Constitutionality of Ballot Access Provisions.....	10
<b>C.</b> The 47-Year-Old Decision in <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> Is Not Controlling .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	13
<b>I.</b> The Challenged Provisions Implicate Plaintiffs’ Fundamental First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights .....	13
<b>II.</b> The Challenged Provisions Impose Severe Burdens on Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights.....	14
<b>A.</b> The Number of Signatures Required by Texas Is Excessive .....	15
<b>B.</b> The Costs of Conducting a Successful Petition Drive Functions as a <i>De Facto</i> Financial Barrier to Independents’ and NPPs’ Participation in Texas’s Electoral Process.....	16
<b>C.</b> The Extreme Time Constraints Imposed by Texas on Collecting Signatures Impose Additional Burdens on Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights.....	19
<b>D.</b> Texas’s Unnecessarily Time-Consuming and Inefficient Petitioning Procedures Exacerbate the Burdens on Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights .....	20
<b>E.</b> The Newly-Enacted Filing Fees and Petitioning Requirements That § 141.041 Imposes Compound the Already Severe Burdens on NPPs.....	23
<b>III.</b> The Challenged Provisions Impose Unequal Burdens on Plaintiffs.....	24
<b>A.</b> Texas Guarantees PPs’ Nominees Ballot Access at Taxpayer Expense but Requires Independents and NPPs to Bear the Prohibitive Cost of Complying With the Procedures They Must Follow .....	25

- B.** Texas Permits PPs to Retain the Filing Fees Their Candidates Pay but Remits the Filing Fees That NPP Candidates Pay to the State’s General Fund ..... 26
- C.** Texas Prohibits Independents and NPPs From Soliciting Voters’ Signatures Until After the Primary Election and Prohibits Primary Election Voters From Signing Petitions ..... 26
- D.** Texas Has Adopted Electronic Procedures for PPs but Has Not Adopted Similar Procedures for Independents and NPPs..... 27
- E.** The Challenged Provisions Limit Independents’ and NPPs’ General Election Cycle to as Short as 68 Days ..... 28
- F.** The Challenged Provisions Impose Additional, Unique, and Unequal Burdens on Independents ..... 28
  - 1.** Independents cannot know in advance when the petitioning period begins. .... 28
  - 2.** Independent Presidential candidates in particular face additional severe burdens. .... 29
- IV.** The Challenged Provisions Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Serve Compelling State Interests. 31
  - A.** The Challenged Provisions Are Not Narrowly Tailored ..... 31
  - B.** Less Burdensome Alternatives Are Available to Protect Texas’s Legitimate Regulatory Interests. .... 35
- CONCLUSION**..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10, 11, 30, 31
<i>Belitskus v. Pizzingrilli</i> , 343 F.3d 632 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	1, 18, 23, 34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11, 14, 31
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	14
<i>Clean-Up '84 v. Heinrich</i> , 590 F. Supp. 928 .....	18
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 486 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	18
<i>Cowen v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:17-cv-04660 (N.D. Ga., March 29, 2021), Dkt. 159.....	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	11
<i>Dart v. Brown</i> , 717 F.2d 1491 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	14
<i>Dixon v. Maryland State Bd. of Elections</i> , 878 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Fulani v. Krivanek</i> , 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	18

*Goldstein v. Sec. of the Commonwealth*,  
142 NE 3d 560 (Mass. 2020) .....35

*Graveline v. Benson*,  
430 F. Supp. 3d 297 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....18

*Graveline v. Benson*,  
992 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2021) .....15, 16

*Graveline v. Johnson*,  
747 F. App’x 408-414 (6th Cir. 2018) .....11, 15

*Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp*,  
171 F. Supp. 3d 1340 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....15, 19, 31

*Green Party of Md. v. Hogan*,  
No. 1:20-cv-1253 (D. Md. June 19, 2020).....35

*Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections*,  
383 U.S. 663 (1966).....17

*Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party*,  
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....32

*Jenness v. Fortson*,  
403 U.S. 431 (1971).....2, 24

*Kusper v. Pontikes*,  
414 U.S. 51 (1973).....14

*Lee v. Keith*,  
463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006) .....15, 16

*Libertarian Party of Il. v. Pritzker*,  
455 F. Supp. 3d 738 (N.D. Ill. 2020) .....35

*Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell*,  
462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....15

*Libertarian Party of Texas v. Fainter*,  
741 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1984) .....12

*Lubin v. Panish*,  
415 U.S. 709 (1974)..... *passim*

*LULAC v. Hughs*,  
978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020) .....11

*McLaughlin v. North Carolina Board of Elections*,  
850 F. Supp. 373 (M.D. N.C. 1994) .....18

*Miss. River Basin Alliance v. Westphal*,  
230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000) .....9

*Nader v. Connor*,  
332 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Tex. 2004).....14, 30, 31

*Norman v. Reed*,  
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....14

*Pilcher v. Rains*,  
853 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1988) .....13

*Poole v. City of Shreveport*,  
691 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 2012) .....10

*Richardson v. Texas Secretary of State*,  
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) .....11

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....10, 12, 16

*Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....11

*In Re Texas House Republican Caucus PAC, et al, Relators*,  
No. 20-0663 (Sept. 5, 2020).....23

*Texas Independent Party v. Kirk*,  
84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) .....31, 35

*In Re: the Green Party of Texas, et al.*,  
No. 20-0708 (Sept. 15, 2020).....23

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
520 U.S. 351 (1997).....10

*Wesberry v. Sanders*,  
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....14

*Williams v. Rhodes*,  
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

McKool-Stroud Primary Financing Law of 1972.....13

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 41.007(c) .....30

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.069.....28, 33

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041 .....3, 9, 23, 34

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041(a)(2).....26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041(b).....26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041(c) .....26, 34

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.064(1).....20, 28, 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.064-65 .....22

TEX. ELEC. CODE §141.065(b) .....28, 33

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.004-006 .....2, 19, 30

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.006.....29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.007.....29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.007(1).....2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.008.....20, 28, 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE §142.009..... *passim*

TEX. ELEC. CODE §142.009(1) ..... *passim*

TEX. ELEC. CODE §142.009(2) .....4, 20, 21, 26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.010(b).....28, 33

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.041.....26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.001, et seq. ....6

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.021(b).....26, 34

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.022(a) .....26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.029(b).....4, 27

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.116.....4, 27

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.117(a) .....27

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.122.....27

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 173.031.....26, 34

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 173.032.....26, 34

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(a) .....19

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(c) .....29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006(a),(b).....2

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006(f).....20, 28, 29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006(g).....4, 21, 26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006(j) .....4, 21, 26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.007(b).....28

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.007(b).....33

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 181.031-033 .....31

TEX. ELEC. CODE §181.063) .....4, 21, 26

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.001 *et. seq.* .....31

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.031(3).....31

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.032(c),(g).....2, 20, 30

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.032(d).....29

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.032(f).....22

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.033(b).....28

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 192.032(c),(d).....31

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 202.007.....30

TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. art. 13.45 (2) (West Supp. 1968) .....12, 32

**CONSTITUTIONAL**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....10, 11, 13, 14, 21

U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... *passim*



**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6) .....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....1, 9

**OTHER**

*Race Summary Report – 2012 General Election* .....30

*Race Summary Report – 2014 General Election* .....30

*Race Summary Report – 2016 Democratic Party Primary Election* .....32

*Race Summary Report – 2016 General Election* .....30

*Race Summary Report – 2018 General Election* .....30

Stephen A. Higginson, *A Short History of the Right to Petition Government for the Redress of Grievances*, YALE L. J., Vol. 96: 142 (1986) .....27

Texas Almanac, *Election of Texas Governors, 1900 – 1948*.....19

Texas Almanac, *Election of Texas Governors, 1950 – 1972*.....19
